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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Noonmati Refinery

"1232 J Shri p. C. Borooah: . L Shri Mohan Swamp:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question
No. 187 on the 20th November, 1963
regarding the supply of gas from Noonmati Refinery and state:

(a) whether the project report has
.t;ince been prepared; and

(b) if so, its salient features?

The MLnister 01 Petroleum and Che-
'Cals (Shri Bumayun Kabir): (a) Not yet, Sir. It is likely .to be completed by June, 1964.

(b) Does not arise.

Petro-Chemical Project at Baldla

(Shri S. C. Samanta:
-IW,tShri Subodh .~ :

Shrt B. K. Das:
Shrl P. C. Barman:

Will the Minister of Petroleum aad Chemicals be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to set up a Petro-Chemical Project at Raldia;

(b) if so, W'hethcr the outline of the Project and ~ of production has been drawn up;

(c) the specific chemicals that can be produced there; and

(d) the estimated cost of the project together with foreign exchange involved?

The MInister of State in the Ministry of Petroleum and Chemicals
(Shrl Alagesan): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) to (d). These details have not yet been finalised.

Diversification of Education

-1243. J S~ Yashpal Singh:
"\.. Shri p. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is intended to diversify education so that students could take to technical and. vocational training instead of crowding college. irrespective of calibre, or aptitude;

(b) if so, the salient features of the scheme; and

(c) how long it will take to finalise and introduce the scheme?

The Miaister of Education (Shrl M.
C. Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir. 'l1his indeed is one of the major recommendationa made by the Mudaliar Commission and it was accepted in principle by the country.

(b) The salient feature of this diversification is to provide to the student at secondary stage a vocational and practical bias besides giving him general education.

(c) Over 2300 multipurpOse schools, besides junior technical schools, are already functioning and more such institutions are likely to be establiShed as the resources permit.
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Indian Institute of German Studies,
Poona

·1Z45. Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath, Will the Minister 01 Education be pleased to state:

(a) the terms and eonditions under which the Indian Institute of German Studies at the Deccan College Post-Graduate and Research Institute, Poona has been allowed to function;

('b) the nature of assistance, if any, which has been rendered by the Government of India towards the working of the institute; and

(c) the nature of control or supervision, if any, exercised by the Government of India over sponsoring, selecting or financing of further studies of Indian students in the Federal Republic of Germany through the auspices of this Institute?

The Minister of Education (Shri ~I.
C. Charla): (a) A statement is laid' on the Table of the House. [Placed in Library, See No. LT-2805!64].

(b) and (c). Nil.

Spurious Ten-Books

r Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
·1248 ~ Shrl P. R. Chakravertl:

L Shri Maheshwar Nalk:

Will t1he Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether the All India Anti-Spurious Text-Books Committee has submitted its report;

(b) jf so, what are its findings; and

(e) the steps taken to check the sale of spurious text-books?

The Minister of Education (Shrl M.
C. Charla): (a) The Government of India have not appointed any such Committee.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Madras and Haldia Re1Ineries

r Shri P. C. Borooah:
I Shri Maheshwar Naik: I Shri M. Rampure:

Shri Ramachandra UIaka:'
·124'7. ~ Shrl DhuIeshwar Meena: I 8hri S. C. SllIJlU.ta:

Shri Subodh Hansda:
I 8hri B. K. Das:
L 8hri M. G. Thengolidar:

Will the Minister of Petroleum and ChemICals be pleased to state:

(a) whether a working group has been set up to study the offers of collaboration received from foreign oil companies for the establislhment of refineries in Madras and Haldia;

(b) if so, the ~ constitution and terms of reference of the Group;
and

(c) whether the working group has mce submitted its report?

'l'he Minister 01 Petroleum aJUt Chemicals (Shri Humayun Kablr):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Working Group consists of
~ from the Institute of ~

